
In the

Supreme Court of the State of Ohio

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural)

guardian for minor L.T.)

And in his own right,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohio)

corporation,)

Respondent.)

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT DRUMMOND COUNTY

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team Q

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING ZUUL’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TULLYS’ MANUFACTURING DEFECT CLAIM BECAUSE L.T. WAS A FORESEEABLE USER AND COURTS BELOW FAILED TO APPLY STRICT LIABILITY.	6
A. L.T. was a foreseeable user of the Zuul e-cigarette.....	7
B. Zuul had knowledge that minors were using their e-cigarettes.	10
C. The test for manufacturers should be strict liability for harm to a foreseeable user.	11
D. Questions involving manufacturing defects should be left to finder of fact. ..	12
E. Zuul should redesign e-cigarettes to have child-proof or child-resistant features.....	13
F. Affirming summary judgment would violate public policy.	13
G. The Tullys have satisfied all of the elements under an OPLA claim, including Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368 and § 5552.369.....	14
II. THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE APPLIES TO STRICT LIABILITY FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS IN OHIO BECAUSE THE PRESUMPTION (1) SUPPORTS THE STATE’S CONSUMER-FAVORED POLICY IN STRICT LIABILITY CASES; (2) ENCOURAGES MANUFACTURER’S TO CREATE SAFER PRODUCTS; (3) PROMOTES FAIRNESS; AND (4) AVOIDS THE DILEMMA OF REQUIRING SPECULATIVE TESTIMONY.	14
A. The heeding presumption applies to strict liability failure-to-warn claims in Ohio because the doctrine accords with the state’s consumer-favored public policy.	16

B. The heeding presumption is the law of the land in Ohio because it promotes safety by incentivizing manufacturers to create safer products..... 17

C. The read and heed doctrine applies to strict liability failure-to-warn claims in the State of Ohio because the doctrine promotes fairness. 18

D. The heeding presumption applies in Ohio because it minimizes the likelihood that determinations of causation will be based on unreliable evidence. 19

E. This Court should reverse the Trial Court’s erroneous jury instruction because it did not include the heeding presumption.....20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bachtel v. TASER Intern., Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 965, 971 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Barton Protective Services, Inc. v. Faber</i> , 745 So.2d 968, 974 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710, 717 (N.J. 1993).	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colo., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199, 1201 (10th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>d'Hedouville v. Pioneer Hotel Co.</i> , 552 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Eshbach v. W. T. Grant's & Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 940 (3d Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Graves v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , 631 A.2d 1248, 1256 (1993).....	16
<i>Griggs v. BIC Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 1429, 1430-40 (3d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	5
<i>In re Mentor Corp. ObTape Transobturator Sling Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140263 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2015).....	12
<i>Kaczmarek v. Mesta Machine Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 675 at 679 (3rd Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 232, 240-41 (1998).....	15
<i>Mestas v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 18-cv-01006-RM-NYW, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45954 (D. Colo. Jan. 29, 2019)	9
<i>Metzgar v. Playskool Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 459 (3d. Cir. 1994)	7, 12
<i>Mullaney v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Haw. 2009).....	8
<i>Nissen Trampoline Co. v. Terre Haute First Nat. Bank</i> , 332 N.E.2d 820, 826 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975).....	19
No. 18-CV01988 (Ct. Com. Pl. Sep. 28, 2018).....	7
<i>Payne v. Soft Sheen Products, Inc.</i> , 486 A.2d 712, 725 (D.C. Ct. App. 1985).	18, 20
<i>Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 P.3d 904, 910 (Mont. 2010).....	20
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 498 F.2d 1264, 1281 (5th Cir. 1974).	20
<i>Sharpe v. Bestop, Inc.</i> , 713 A.2d 1079, 1085 (N.J. Super. 1998).....	15

Stewart v. Budget Rent-A-Car Corp., 52 Haw. 71, 470 P.2d 240 (1970)..... 8

Van Dorpe v. Koyker Farm Implement Co., 427 F.2d 91 at 93 (7th Cir. 1970)..... 11

STATUTES

Ohio Product Liability Act.....*passim*

Ohio R. Civ. Proc. 56(a) 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369..... 6, 14

Poison Prevention Packaging Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. §§1471-1477 (2006) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....*passim*

Robert Hursh & Henry Bailey, 1 American Law of Products Liability, s 4:40 at 758 (2d ed. 1974)..... 9

William E. Hilton, Risk and Value Judgments: A Case Study of the Poison Prevention Packaging Act, 3 Risk: Issues Health & Safety 37, 38-39 (1992)..... 13
